CITY OF WOLVERHAMPTON COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference	FOI 000257
Date	1 July 2016

Vehicle Fleet

Request:

- 1. Vehicle fleet size
 - a. Total number of vehicles in your fleet? 413
 - b. Number of light commercial vehicles <u>under</u> 3.5 tonnes GVW? 231
 - c. Number of commercial vehicles (not HGV) <u>over</u> 3.5 tonnes GVW? 71
 - d. Number of limousines and cars? 2
 - e. Number of vehicles by Council service? (Please list by each service sector)

Property Services	25
Corporate Services	8
Waste Management*	43
Leisure	5
Environment	124
Passenger Transport	58
Social Care	14
Schools	12
Housing*	124

*Although the council provide the vehicles for waste management and housing functions, these services are not currently undertaken in-house.

2. Replacement frequency of vehicles

a. How often do you replace your Council's fleet vehicles? Between 5 and 10 years

3. Acquisition of new fleet vehicles

a. Do you purchase outright? Yes

- b. Do you use lease rental? No
- c. Do you use contract hire? No (only short term hire)

4. Alternative fuels usage

- a. Do you run any LPG (liquefied petroleum gas) or any other gas (e.g. CNG, LNG) vehicles?
 No
- b. And if so how many? N/A
- c. Do you run any electric or hybrid vehicles?
- d. And if so how many? N/A

5. Fleet fuel costs

- a. What is your council's annual vehicle fleet fuel costs? £970k
- b. Annual diesel costs £955k
- c. Annual petrol costs £15k
- d. Annual LPG costs

6. Air quality compliance

- a. Has or does your council intend to consult publicly on Clean Air/local air quality management plans?
- b. Has or does your council intend to employ external consultants to look into how to lower transport related air pollution?
 The Energy Saving Trust Fleet Review, August 2015 addressed vehicle emissions, primarily in terms of carbon but also with reference to air quality. There is a review of their recommendations currently being carried out by Edge Public Solutions.

7. Outsourcing

a. Do you outsource your fleet management to a different company? No

- b. And if so, how many? N/A
- c. For which council services do you outsource vehicles? $$\rm N/A$$
- d. The name of your outsource fleet management company? N/A